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Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Request for preliminary approval of Osprey Ranch Subdivision Phase 2, consisting of 30 lots 

and three common area parcels. This proposal also includes dedication of new County 
right-of-way throughout this development. 

Type of Decision: Administrative 
Agenda Date: Tuesday, April 25, 2023 
Applicant: Osprey Ranch, LLC 
File Number: UVO032123 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 1385 N Hwy 158, Eden, UT, 84310 
Project Area: 275 acres 
Zoning: FV-3 
Existing Land Use: Vacant 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: See application for all parcel numbers 
Township, Range, Section: T6N, R1E, Sections 3 & 4 N and T7N R1E, Section 33 SE  

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Vacant/Residential South: Vacant/USFS 
East: Hwy 158 West:  Vacant 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Tammy Aydelotte 
 taydelotte@webercountyutah.gov 
 801-399-8794 
Report Reviewer: SB 

Applicable Ordinances 

 Title 104, Zones, Chapter 14 Forest Valley Zone (FV-3)  
 Title 106, Subdivisions, Chapters 1-8 as applicable  
 Title 108, Chapter 17 Ogden Valley Pathways 

Background and Summary  

5/24/2022 – CUP 2022-06, approval of a water tank for the proposed subdivision, was granted by the Ogden Valley Planning 
Commission. 

10/28/2022 – Phase 1 recorded.  

3/21/23 – Phase 2 application accepted in for review. 

This subdivision plat request consists of 30 lots, ranging in sizes from 4.138 acres to 26.855 acres.  Lot sizes and widths vary 
but all meet the minimum lot standards for the FV-3 zone of 3 acres in area and 150 feet in width. This proposal consists of 
approximately 275 acres, public roads, common areas, and paved trails within the dedicated right-of-way, throughout the 
development.  

Analysis 

General Plan: The proposal conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan by maintaining the existing density provided by the 
current zoning and existing approvals (2016 Ogden Valley General Plan, Land Use Principle 1.1).  

Zoning: The subject property is located in the Forest Valley (FV-3) zone. The purpose and intent of the FV-3 zone is identified 
in the LUC §104-14-1 as:  
 
 “The purpose of the Forest Valley Zone, FV-3 is to provide area for residential development in a forest setting at a 
low density, as well as to protect as much as possible the naturalistic environment of the development.” 
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Lot area, frontage/width and yard regulations:  The site development standards for the FV-3 zone require a minimum lot area 
of 3 acres of net developable area. The FV-3 zone requires a minimum lot width of 150 feet. Lots located on the outside of 
the curved streets, or on the ends of cul-de-sacs may be reduced by up to one-third provided the lot has the required width 
at a distance of 70 feet back from the front lot line.  
Culinary water, secondary water, and sanitary sewage disposal:  Nordic Mountain Water Inc. has issued a will-serve letter to 
service Osprey Ranch Subdivision with culinary water, with allowances for a small amount of their water to be used for 
irrigation purposes, dated 5/10/2021 (see Exhibit C – Nordic Mountain Water will-serve letter). Residents shall be restricted 
to watering no more than 5000 square feet of residential landscape until such time as secondary water becomes available.  

Wolf Creek Water and Sewer has issued a will-serve letter, dated 6/24/2022, for sewer services only, specific to this 
development. The developer has not yet installed infrastructure necessary to connect from the proposed development of 
Phase 1 to the Wolf Creek Sewage treatment plant. This was a condition of final approval of Phase 1 that this infrastructure 
either be installed or escrowed for. Neither has occurred since the final plat for Phase 1 was recorded 10/28/2022.  

Relation to Adjoining Street Systems/Ogden Valley Pathways: The proposed subdivision will continue a previously dedicated 
(in Phase 1) public road that will connect Highway 158 to Nordic Valley Drive.  A 10 foot wide paved pathway will run adjacent 
to the new roadway, allowing for pedestrian access from Nordic Valley Drive to pathways that run adjacent to Pineview 
Reservoir. Proposed pathways shall be constructed or designated for public use on currently existing, or in proposed public 
rights-of-way.  

An emergency egress is being requested by the county to connect to 2050 North Street, through parcel 22-040-0035 (to the 
proposed Hidden Brook Subdivision – 9 lots). A second emergency egress is being requested so that Big Sky Drive can connect 
to the main public road throughout Osprey. The developer will also be required to dedicate an access way to property to the 
east, between lots 46 and 43. The requirement to provide access comes from section 106-2-1 of the land use code which 
states “The configuration of streets in a new subdivision shall:  

1. Ensure the continuation of existing streets that can logically and reasonably be connected along the same street 
alignment; 

2. Provide for the continuation of new streets into adjoining undeveloped land; 
3. Be designed to consider the block length specified in Section 106-2-3, as it relates to both the subject property and 

adjoining property; 
4. Not avoid the requirements of this section by shifting the responsibility of providing a street onto landowners of 

adjacent undeveloped or underdeveloped parcels; and 
5. Not create an unnecessary hardship to providing street connections on or to other parcels in the general area, as 

deemed appropriate by the Land Use Authority.  
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Natural hazards/wetlands/ stream corridors: This proposed subdivision lies within a geologic hazard study area. Per LUC § 
104-22 a hazard study is required.  All recommendations outlined in the submitted report (Western Geologic dated 1/3/2022), 
shall be followed throughout development of this subdivision, and subsequent construction of each lot. 

The following are identified hazards/area of concern outlined in the above referenced reports, that are rated wither a medium 
or high likelihood to occur: 

Earthquake ground shaking – High 

Landslides and slope failures – High 

Problem soil and rock – High 

Shallow groundwater - Medium 

Mitigation recommendations are outlined in the geologic hazard report submitted to the County. The developer will be 
required to supply a letter from the geologist and geotechnical engineer, after the roads are built, that verifies that the roads 
were built to the recommendations in the reports.  

There are several streams mapped on the property that the developer has not shown on the preliminary plan. The developer 
will be required to show the streams and their 50 foot setback from the high water mark on the final plat. 

 

Standards: Per LUC § 106-1-8.20, the developer will be required to define buildable areas on each lot that has slopes of 25% 
or greater. These buildable areas are required to be shown on a final plat, before consideration of final plat approval by the 
Planning Commission.  

Review Agencies:  To date, the proposed subdivision has been reviewed by the Planning Division. Per Weber County LUC 106-
1-5.20 “Agency review. The Planning Division shall distribute copies of the preliminary plan to other county divisions or 
departments, or other non-county agencies or organizations, as authorized by State Law that it deems necessary to ensure 
thorough review of the proposed plan. The reviewing agencies shall have 30 days to review the preliminary plans and return 
applicable information and recommendations to the planning division.”  

This project has not yet been reviewed by Weber County Engineering, Weber Fire District, nor Weber County Surveyor’s 
Office. The Weber County Surveyor typically begins their review process with a proposed final plat. Per Weber County LUC 
106-1-5.30 “After the applicable staff and agency reviews, the preliminary plan/plat, including the phasing plan, shall be 
presented to the Land Use Authority. The Land Use Authority shall review the preliminary plan/plat to verify compliance with 
applicable ordinances.” At minimum, all review agency preliminary requirements must be addressed and completed prior to 
this subdivision being considered for final approval.  

Tax Clearance:  There are no outstanding tax payments related to these parcels.  The 2023 property taxes are not considered 
due at this time, but will become due in full on November 30, 2023. 
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Staff Recommendations 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission grant preliminary approval of Osprey Ranch Subdivision Phase 2, based on 
all review agency requirements and on the following conditions that will need to be met before the Planning Commission 
considers recommending approval of the final plat: 

1. The owner needs to provide a slope analysis, and to show which lots are impacted by 25% slopes or greater so that 
a buildable area may be defined on lots impacted by 25% slopes or greater.  

2. An access to adjacent property to the east of lot 43 shall be provided and shown on the plat between lot 43 and 46.  
3. An emergency egress access shall be provided to adjacent properties on the common area above lot 39 and along a 

portion of the strip of Common Area E that runs adjacent to the main public street in this subdivision.  
4. Streams and their associated setbacks will need to be shown on the final subdivision plat.  
5. The proposal will need to demonstrate compliance with all other final subdivision plat requirements.  

 
 

This recommendation is based on the following findings: 
1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan.   
2. With the recommended conditions, the proposed subdivision complies with the applicable County ordinances.   
3. The proposed subdivision will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare. 
4. The proposed subdivision will not deteriorate the environment of the general area so as to negatively impact 

surrounding properties and uses. 
 

Exhibits 

A. Application & Narrative 
B. Proposed Plat 
C. Feasibility/Capacity Assessment Letters 
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Location Map 
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Exhibit A – Application & Narrative 
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Exhibit B – Proposed Plat 
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Exhibit C – Capacity Assessment/Feasibility Letters 
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